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DOCKET NO. 02G-343EC

colorado public utilities commission,

 
complainant,

v.

darren weidenhamer, d/b/a ecstasy-n-sunset limousine,


respondent.

RECOMMENDED DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
dale e. isley 
assessing civil penalty

Mailed Date:  November 6, 2002

Appearances:

Larry A. Williams, Esq., First Assistant Attorney General, Denver, Colorado, for the Staff of the Commission; and

Glenda Dodd Gifford, Esq., Denver, Colorado, for Respondent, Darren Weidenhamer, doing business as Ecstasy-N-Sunset Limousine.

I.
STATEMENT

A. This is a civil penalty assessment (CPAN) proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, Darren Weidenhamer, doing business as Ecstasy-N-Sunset Limousine (Sunset), wherein it is alleged that Sunset has violated certain Rules, Regulations, and Civil Penalties Governing Motor Vehicle Carriers Exempt from Regulation as Public Utilities at 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-33 (Exempt Carrier Rules).   

B. In CPAN No. 27797 Staff alleges that Sunset violated Rule 9.1 of the Exempt Carrier Rules on 16 separate occasions between June 1 and 14, 2002.  See, Exhibit 1.  The subject CPAN seeks imposition of a civil penalty in the amount of $9,000.00.

C. The matter was originally set for hearing on September 18, 2002, but was rescheduled for hearing on October 23, 2002, at the request of Sunset.  See, Decision No. R02-1037-I.

D. The undersigned Administrative Law Judge called the matter for hearing at the assigned time and place.  Staff and Sunset appeared through their respective legal counsel.  During the course of the hearing, Exhibits 1, 3b, 3c, 3h through 3p, A-1, A-2, and C-1 through C-3 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Exhibits 2, 3a, and 3d through 3g were rejected.  Pre-marked Exhibits 4, 4a, 5, 5a, 7, and 7a through 7g were not offered into evidence.  Testimony was received from Ms. Molly Zimmerman, the owner of Professional Limousines; Mr. Andrew Pancroft, an employee of Drew Limousines; Mr. Reinhard Wolf, a Commission Compliance Investigator; Mr. Ronald Lux, a Commission Compliance Investigator; Mr. Darren Weidenhamer, Sunset’s owner; and Ms. Erica Hawkins, an employee of Sunset.

E. At the conclusion of the hearing, the parties submitted oral closing arguments.

F. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the undersigned now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II.
findings of fact

G. Sunset provides luxury limousine services within the State of Colorado pursuant to registration number LL-273.  See, Exhibit 1.  It operates 40 luxury limousines from facilities located at 7268 Osceola Street, Westminster, Colorado.

H. On the dates and at the locations referred to in CPAN No. 27797 the Sunset vehicles referred to therein were marked with external signs that read “Sunset Limousine” or “Sunset Limousines—We Will Beat Any Price Guaranteed 303-426-9668”.  See, testimony of Ms. Zimmerman regarding Count 2; testimony of Mr. Pancroft regarding Counts 1, 5, and 6; testimony of Mr. Weidenhamer and/or Ms. Hawkins regarding Counts 1 and 3 through 13; Exhibits 3h through 3k regarding Counts 7 through 10; and Exhibits 3m through 3p regarding Counts 12 through 16.  There is no indication that the subject vehicles were engaged in providing for-hire luxury limousine services on the dates referred to in CPAN No. 27797.

III.
discussion; findings 

I. Rule 9.1 of the Exempt Carrier Rules provides as follows:

External signs and graphics.  A luxury limousine shall not have any exterior signs or graphics except license plates; those otherwise required by law; those attached by a law enforcement agency; those attached by the vehicle manufacturer or dealership for the purpose of identifying the manufacturer, dealership, or the vehicle’s make and model; and those attached for the purpose of indicating special events such as weddings, graduations, and parades.

See also, § 40-16-101(3)(a)(I), C.R.S. (defining “luxury limousine” as a luxury motor vehicle that “is not identified by exterior signs or graphics other than license plates”).

Sunset does not deny that its vehicles were marked with external signs in the manner described above on the dates and locations set forth in the involved CPAN.  However, it contends that this signage was permissible under the “special event” provision of Rule 9.1.  In this regard, Sunset contends that the subject vehicles were either participating in or preparing to participate in various parades on the days referred 

to in the CPAN.
   If not actually participating in a parade on the dates shown, Sunset contends that the involved vehicles were either:  (a) going to or coming from maintenance or fueling facilities; (b) going to or coming from the facilities of the vendor used to apply and remove the signage; or (b) parked at its Osceola Street facility.    

J. The “special event” exception to Rule 9.1 is designed to allow signage to be placed on luxury limousines solely for the purpose of indicating the nature of certain special events.  A prime example would be a “Just Married” sign placed on a luxury limousine hired for the purpose of transporting a bride and groom to or from the site of their wedding ceremony.  The exception does not permit signage that is unrelated to the special event merely because a luxury limousine happens to participate in the special event.  Here, the signage placed on the Sunset luxury limousines was completely unrelated to any of the parades in question.  Therefore, the “special event” exception does not apply and the involved signage violates the provisions of Rule 9.1. 

K. Sunset apparently also contends that the signage prohibitions set forth in Rule 9.1 do not apply during times that a luxury limousine is not “in service” (i.e., while transporting passengers for-hire) or when not being operated on public highways (i.e., while parked on private property).  However, the language of Rule 9.1 does not, by its clear terms, provide an exception to the signage prohibitions set forth therein under these circumstances.  The Commission has previously so held.  See, Decision No. R00-156.

L. For these reasons, Sunset violated Rule 9.1 of the Exempt Carrier Rules on the 16 occasions listed in Counts 1 through 16 of CPAN No. 27797.  

IV.
conclUSIONS

M. Staff has sustained its burden of proving the allegations contained in Counts 1 through 16 of CPAN No. 27797 by a preponderance of the evidence as required by § 40-7-116, C.R.S.

N. The maximum penalty for such violations is $9,000.00.  See, 4 CCR 723-33-11.4 and the “enhanced penalty” provisions of 4 CCR 723-33-11.10.1 and 4 CCR 723-33-11.10.2.  However, imposition of the maximum penalty is not mandatory and some discretion in setting an appropriate penalty is allowed if mitigating factors so dictate.

O. Given Sunset’s prior record of compliance with the Exempt Carrier Rules, it will be assessed a penalty in the amount of $200.00 for each violation described in Counts 1 through 16 of CPAN No. 27797.  

V.
ORDER

P. The Commission Orders That:

1. Darren Weidenhamer, doing business as Ecstasy-N-Sunset Limousine, is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $200.00 each in connection with Counts 1 through 16 of Civil Penalty Assessment No. 27797 and shall pay the total assessed penalty of $3,200.00 within ten days of the effective date of this Order.

2. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

3. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

4. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



DALE E. ISLEY
_______________________________


Administrative Law Judge
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� The parades in question included the Golden Volunteer Fire Department Parade held on June 1, 2002, the Sons of Italy Parade held on June 8, 2002, and the Muscular Dystrophy Association Parade held on June 16, 2002.  See, Exhibits C-1 through C-3.
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